thurrock.gov.uk

Thurrock: A place of opportunity, enterprise and excellence, where
individuals, communities and businesses flourish

Health and Wellbeing Board

The meeting will be held at 2.00 pm — 4:30pm on 22 September 2017

Committee Room 1, Civic Offices, New Road, Grays, Essex, RM17 6SL

Membership:

Councillors James Halden (Chair), Robert Gledhill, Susan Little, Leslie Gamester
and Steve Liddiard

Mandy Ansell, Accountable Officer, Thurrock NHS Clinical Commissioning Group
Dr Anjan Bose, Clinical Representative, Thurrock CCG

Graham Carey, Independent Chair of Thurrock Adults Safeguarding Board

Liv Corbishley, Lay Member for Public and Patient Participation NHS Thurrock CCG
Steve Cox, Corporate Director of Environment and Place

David Archibald, Independent Chair of Local Safeguarding Children’s Board

Dr Anand Deshpande, Chair of Thurrock NHS CCG Board

Jane Foster-Taylor, Executive Nurse Thurrock NHS CCG

Roger Harris, Corporate Director of Adults, Housing and Health

Kristina Jackson, Chief Executive Thurrock CVS

Kim James, Chief Operating Officer, Healthwatch Thurrock

Malcolm McCann, Executive Director of Community Services and Partnerships
South Essex Partnership Foundation Trust

Clare Panniker, Chief Executive Basildon and Thurrock Hospitals Foundation Trust
Rory Patterson, Corporate Director of Children’s Services

Andrew Pike, Director of Commissioning Operations, NHS England - Essex and East
Anglia Region

Tania Sitch, Integrated Care Director Thurrock, North East London Foundation Trust
Michelle Stapleton, Director of Integrated Care, Basildon and Thurrock University
Hospitals Foundation Trust

lan Wake, Director of Public Health

Agenda

Open to Public and Press

Page



1 Apologies for Absence
2 Minutes 5-8

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the Health and
Wellbeing Board meeting held on 8 September 2017.

3 Urgent Items

To receive additional items that the Chair is of the opinion should be
considered as a matter of urgency, in accordance with Section 100B
(4) (b) of the Local Government Act 1972.

4 Declaration of Interests
5 STP Update 9-14
Paper to be presented by NHS England partner

6 Basildon and Thurrock University Hospital and recent issues
raised by HealthWatch

PowerPoint Presentation to be provided by Clare Culpin (BTUH).
Copies of the presentation will be made available in hard copy for
members on the day

7 Joint Strategic Needs Assessment - Whole system obesity 15-150

Item to be presented by Helen Horrocks, Strategic Lead, Public
Health

8 Health and Wellbeing Board Work Plan 151 - 154

Queries regarding this Agenda or notification of apologies:

Please contact Darren Kristiansen, Business Manager - Commissioning by sending
an email to Direct. Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

Agenda published on: 14 September 2017



Information for members of the public and councillors

Access to Information and Meetings

Members of the public can attend all meetings of the council and its committees and
have the right to see the agenda, which will be published no later than 5 working days
before the meeting, and minutes once they are published.

Recording of meetings

This meeting may be recorded for transmission and publication on the Council's
website. At the start of the meeting the Chair will confirm if all or part of the meeting is
to be recorded.

Members of the public not wishing any speech or address to be recorded for
publication to the Internet should contact Democratic Services to discuss any
concerns.

If you have any queries regarding this, please contact Democratic Services at
Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

Guidelines on filming, photography, recording and use of social media at
council and committee meetings

The council welcomes the filming, photography, recording and use of social media at
council and committee meetings as a means of reporting on its proceedings because
it helps to make the council more transparent and accountable to its local
communities.

If you wish to fil
[...]
ncourage inward investment to enable and sustain growth
e Support business and develop the local skilled workforce they require

e Work with partners to secure improved infrastructure and built environment

3. Build pride, responsibility and respect
e Create welcoming, safe, and resilient communities which value fairness

e Work in partnership with communities to help them take responsibility for shaping
their quality of life

e Empower residents through choice and independence to improve their health and
well-being

4. Improve health and well-being
e Ensure people stay healthy longer, adding years to life and life to years

e Reduce inequalities in health and well-being and safeguard the most vulnerable
people with timely intervention and care accessed closer to home

e Enhance quality of life through improved housing, employment and opportunity

5. Promote and protect our clean and green environment

e Enhance access to Thurrock's river frontage, cultural assets and leisure
opportunities

e Promote Thurrock's natural environment and biodiversity

¢ Inspire high quality design and standards in our buildings and public space

Page 4



Agenda Item 2

Minutes of the Meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board held on 8 September
2017 at 10.00am

Present: Councillors James Halden (Chair), Susan Little, Leslie Gamester
and Steve Liddiard

Mandy Ansell, Accountable Officer, Thurrock NHS Clinical
Commissioning Group

Liv Corbishley, Lay Member for Public and Patient Participation
NHS Thurrock CCG

Jane Foster-Taylor, Executive Nurse Thurrock NHS CCG
Roger Harris, Corporate Director of Adults, Housing and Health
Kim James, Chief Operating Officer, Healthwatch Thurrock
Malcolm McCann, Executive Director of Community Services
and Partnerships South Essex Partnership Foundation Trust
Rory Patterson, Corporate Director of Children’s Services
Michelle Stapleton, Director of Integrated Care, Basildon and
Thurrock University Hospitals Foundation Trust

Apologies: Councillor Robert Gledhill
Malcolm McCann Executive Director of Community Services
and Partnerships, South Essex Partnership Foundation Trust
lan Wake, Director of Public Health
Tania Sitch, Integrated Care Director Thurrock, North East
London Foundation Trust
Andrew Pike, Director of Commissioning Operations, NHS
England Essex and East Anglia
Clare Panniker, Chief Executive of Basildon and Thurrock
University Hospitals Foundation Trust
Kristina Jackson, Chief Executive, Thurrock CVS
Dr Anjan Bose, Clinical Representative, Thurrock CCG
Graham Carey, Chair of Thurrock Adults Safeguarding Board
David Archibald, Independent Chair of Local Safeguarding
Children’s Board
Steve Cox, Corporate Director of Environment and Place
Julie Rogers, Chair Thurrock Community Safety Partnership

In attendance: Ceri Armstrong, Senior Health and Social Care Development
Manager, Thurrock Council
Rita Thakaria North East London Foundation Trust
Mark Haigh North East London Foundation Trust
Darren Kristiansen, Business Manager, Health and Wellbeing
Board / Adult Social Care Commissioning, Thurrock Council

Page 5



Minutes

The minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board held on 9 July were
approved as a correct record.

Urgent Iltems

There were no urgent items provided in advance of the meeting

Declaration of Interests

There were no declarations of interest.

Thurrock Better Care Fund Plan 2017-19

Roger Harris, Corporate Director for Adults Housing and Health and
Ceri Armstrong, Senior Health and Social Care Development Manager,
Thurrock Council, introduced the Better Care Fund (BCF) report. Key
points included:

The deadline for submitting the BCF Business Case to NHS
England is Monday 11 September 2017. Health and Wellbeing
Board approval is required prior to submission.

The BCF Business Case has been considered by the CCG
Board Finance Committee.

The BCF comprises almost £40million of pooled CCG and
Council resources, exceeding the minimum funding levels
required and demonstrating a continued comm
[...]
the BCF business case reflects the
genuine partnership approach adopted within Thurrock and
efforts across the system to improve health and wellbeing
outcomes.

RESOLVED: Health and Wellbeing Board members:

e Agreed Thurrock’s Better Care Fund Plan for 2017-19; and

e Agreed to delegate the approval of any changes made to the
Plan after the 8th September Board meeting to the Board Chair,
Corporate Director of Adults, Housing and Health, and
Accountable Director (Thurrock CCG).

Integrated Commissioning Executive Minutes
RESOLVED:

The Board noted the minutes of 17 August Integrated Executive
Committee minutes.

The meeting finished at 10.34 am
Approved as a true and correct record

CHAIR

DATE

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

Page 7


mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 5

THURROCK HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 22 SEPTEMBER 2017

AGENDA ITEM 5

Thurrock Health and Wellbeing Board

Mid and South Essex
Sustainability and Transformation Partnership (STP)

Our Future NHS — update on current progress towards
consultation

Summary

The Mid and South Essex STP is finalising a business case for potential
service changes over the next five years, including proposals to reconfigure
some hospital services.

The business case will be scrutinised by national NHS regulators, such as
NHS England and NHS Improvement, as well as reviewed by the East of
England Clinical Senate. Once the assurance process is complete, the five
CCGs in Mid and South Essex will lead, on behalf of the STP, a full public
consultation on these proposals in order to ensure that local views continue to
influence the plans and future implementation.

e The STP is currently finalising the draft pre-consultation business case, in
preparation for a comprehensive assurance review by the regional office of
NHS England.

e At this stage, the pre-consultation business case may go through some
further changes before being submitted to a national committee of NHS
England (the Investment Committee)

¢ In the meantime, the STP will continue to work with local partners to
prepare for consultation in the following ways:

o Sharing draft versions of the consultation document with partners
and service users to improve on style, content and design in
preparation for publication

o Designing with partners and service users the associated materials
to support consultation, including online feedback survey, short
versions of the consultation document and other support materials
that may be required.

Page 9


http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/File:NHS-Logo.svg

o Setting a comprehensive programme of meetings and workshops to
ensure meaningful discussion and feedback. This will include
attending existing groups and committees, such as Health and
Wellbeing Boards and local authority scrutiny committees.

e We are aiming to start public consultation at the end of October 2017. We
have an opportunity to present our case and consultation plans to the
national committee of NHS England on 4 October.

Background

Over the last eighteen months, we have been listening to what local people
think about emerging proposals to make improvements to secure our future
NHS in mid and south Essex.

We have talked extensively about the current pressures and rapidly rising
demands; there is a broad consensus locally on the need to change. We also
talked about the potential for doing things differently and how we could do
much more for patients by joining services together.

People consistently tell us that the top priorities for change were access to GP
services and developments in community care. We agree, and one of the
main aims of the sustainability and transformation partnership (STP) that we
have published is to invest in and develop these areas.

One aspect of the STP focuses on the three hospitals in the footprint and how
working together as one group presents many opportunities. As a result of
listening to people, we narrowed down to five from over 100 possible ways to
organise services across our three hospitals. From these five, we identified
two options for more detailed development, but we continued to listen to local
people and this changed our thinking significantly.

Hospital services in Basildon, Chelmsford and Southend

e Over the months, we have discussed the likely benefits of consolidating
some more specialised services across the three hospitals in mid and
south Essex, together with the possibility of separating emergency
inpatients from planned operations. We looked at options where one
hospital, possibly Basildon, would provide the most serious emergency
treatment.

e The implications for local A&E services became the main focus of public
attention during the spring and early summer of 2017

e We described how, under our initial proposals, each hospital would retain
its A&E department, but that patients with serious, life-threatening
conditions are likely to have better chances of survival and recovery if they
went straight to a very specialist hospital by ‘blue light' ambulance.

Page 10



A significant change in our thinking

During the engagement period, we heard clear concerns from a range of
stakeholders about proposals for all ‘blue light' ambulances going to
Basildon

Our clinicians have been working to address these concerns by
developing revised proposals which would see ambulances continue to
convey patients to their nearest A&E, as now. Once seen by doctors in
the local A&E, stabilised, diagnosed and treated, patients would then
either be: discharged; referred for follow-up treatment; admitted locally for
further tests and treatment; or transferred if needed to a specialist team,
which could be in a different hospital for some patients.

We wrote to all partners, staff and local groups on 20 July, to explain the
change in thinking.

Clinicians are continuing to finalise proposals for how we could improve
loca
[...]
thways, including
integrated 111, out of hours and ambulance services.

e Integration and development of mental health services with primary,
community and acute hospital care

General direction of proposals for hospital reconfiguration

The three main hospitals in Basildon, Chelmsford and Southend are now
working together as a group and this offers opportunities to improve patient
care by taking advantage of a greater scale for some services.

Some key features of the emerging proposals are:

e The majority of hospital care will continue to available locally, including
a local A&E with enhanced services

e A small number of people may have to travel further if they need to
stay in hospital for certain specialised treatments or surgery.

e Some planned inpatient care would be separated from emergency
inpatients, where this would improve quality, access and efficiency,
such as fewer cancelled operations and shorter waiting times.

e Over time, some hospital services could be moved, along with the
funding, to new services in the community run by GP partnerships and
other health and care services.

Page 12


http://www.successregimeessex.co.uk/

The consultation programme will discuss with local people:

e the range of services to be provided at each of the three local hospitals

e which particular specialised services are proposed for new
arrangements and hospital locations

e how each hospital would have an enhanced emergency service, and
how patients could be treated, stabilised and transferred to a specialist
team, if that was what was needed.

The consultation document will include details of proposals for specific
services, to include:

e enhanced emergency care at all three hospitals

¢ the addition of specialised stroke services to the network of stroke care
across the three hospitals and in the wider community

e complex respiratory services

e specialised renal services

e specialised vascular surgery (for arteries and veins)

e trauma and orthopaedics (e.g. 
[...]
in children across the borough through this route.

6.2 Environments to facilitate and promote behaviour change

Food Environments

Housing, planning and environment departments should work to ensure that there are opportunities
for physical activity, accessible healthy food outlets and suitable food preparation/ storage areas
within housing, which includes private tenants.

Environmental health teams should work with existing fast food outlets to review the provision and
offer alternative options and healthier food or healthier ways of cooking food. Furthermore,
planning policy should consider the options on the restriction of the proliferation of fast food outlets
in Thurrock, in particular in the areas of highest childhood obesity at year 6.

A review should be conducted of early years, childcare and school settings to understand the
provision of healthy food environments locally. It should be ensured the nutritional quality of food in
these settings is safeguarded.

School is a critical setting for a positive impact on reducing obesity and chronic related disease risk,
and school environment and curriculum should deliver consistent messages on food and diet. School
catering should work with schools to change and shift the culture of packed lunches to school meals
or to encourage more nutritionally balanced packed lunch contents.

Planning and regeneration departments should work to influence the built environment to enable
better access to affordable healthy food. Environmental health and public health should look at
opportunities to work jointly with local supermarkets on healthy food promotion and marketing
schemes and areas of food waste.

Environment, planning, regeneration and community development should increase allotment
availability and accessibility. These should be linked to community growing schemes with
opportunities to release excess food grown to communities.

Housing, public health and community development departments should investigate methods of
identifying barriers to healthy eating relating to food storage and cooking skills. Where this is
highlighted as an issue, further work is required within these populations and groups to identify
opportunities to provide the tools and skills to overcome this.

Consideration should be given to the potential to pilot a healthy eating zone to test whether a
systems approach is something which might have an impact on a local level.

10
Page 28



Physical Activity Environments

Future planning should continue to be influenced to prioritise the need for communities to be
physically active as a routine part of their life, with strong consideration for Active Design Principles
(SportEngland) and Healthy Weight environments (TCPA).

Improve the quality and quantity of local sport and leisure, green spaces and pitch and play provision

in response to local need and population growth as evidenced by the Active place Strategy. Using

the Active Place Strategy findings as a benchmark, undertake further evaluation around sport and

physical activity levels to identify any specific demand for additional services/club and obtain a

clearer understanding of local demand for sport and PA to help shape future vision.

Regeneration and planning should consider integrating future development of further sports facility

infrastructure with prospective integrated medical centres/ educational facilities where possible.

Improve the quality of parks,
gardens and play areas across
Thurrock, prioritising according
to those areas with highest
childhood obesity at year 6 and
feedback from the residents
survey.

Focus provision and
commissioning on localities
with lower levels of physical
activity and below
recommended physical activity
levels and the least active
groups to address Thurrock’s
health inequalities.

Active travel should be
enshrined in Thurrock’s

One example of the leisure and play system in Thurrock

Concerns about
Crime and Safety

Assessed low
quality parksand
gardensin ar
[...]
, Public Health England and Norfolk County Council
methodology

3.3 The Economic Impact of Obesity in Thurrock

In a workplace health briefing for local government (LGB2), NICE [18] reports that for every 1000
employees who work the national average week of 39.1 hours (2011 annual survey of hours and
earnings) and are paid the national average hourly wage of £15.52 (NICE business case tool for
workplace interventions to promote smoking cessation), obesity in employees equates to more than
£126,000 a year in lost productivity. This was on the basis of 26% of adults in England were obese
(2010) and the results from the CHAP study which reported that, on average, obese people take 4
extra sick days per year.

37
Page 55


http://www.ons.gov.uk/ons/rel/ashe/annual-survey-of-hours-and-earnings/ashe-results-2011/ashe-statistical-bulletin-2011.html
http://www.ons.gov.uk/ons/rel/ashe/annual-survey-of-hours-and-earnings/ashe-results-2011/ashe-statistical-bulletin-2011.html
http://www.nice.org.uk/guidance/ph5/resources/workplace-interventions-to-promote-smoking-cessation-costing-template-simplified-business-case-for-employers
http://www.nice.org.uk/guidance/ph5/resources/workplace-interventions-to-promote-smoking-cessation-costing-template-simplified-business-case-for-employers

Crudely modelling this for Thurrock, using a median hourly wage of £14.28 (NOMIS, 2016) and
applying on-costs to the employer at 30%, this could result in up to £170,343.26 a year in lost
productivity — using a Thurrock adult obesity prevalence of 31%.

The National Obesity Observatory [19] highlights a number of reasons why departments and services
involved with workplaces should be concerned about obesity:

e There is significant workplace costs associated with obesity. These could be due to a
range of issues including back problems and sleep apnoea

e There may be jobs which obese people find more difficult to do or which are more
dangerous due to the associated conditions linked to obesity. For ex
[...]

physical environment with a person focused ethos and a strong emphasis on protection and
enhancement of the natural environment. Future plans for urban renewal and regeneration that
reflect healthy environment principles are already in the forefront of planning with Thurrock’s Active
Travel and Active Place strategies and the Health and Wellbeing strategy already making progress in
these areas.

For childhood obesity, in addition to those areas highlighted in the section 5. Recent review results
of effective interventions for childhood obesity [118] found promising policies and strategies also
included school curriculum that includes physical activity and increased sessions for physical activity
and the development of fundamental movement skills throughout the school week. Therefore
promoting links with Active Essex and continuing to promote activities such as the daily mile will be
supportive to tackling childhood obesity locally.

98
Page 116



6.7 Recommendations

Recommendations

e Continue to influence future planning to prioritise the need for communities to be
physically active as a routine part of their life, with strong consideration for Active Design
Principles (SportEngland) and Healthy Weight environments (TCPA).

e Environment department to seek to improve the quality and quantity of local sports
facilities, green spaces and pitch and play provision in response to local need and
population growth as evidenced by the Active Place Strategy.

e The quality rather than the quantity of parks and gardens is more important in terms of
impact on obesity. Improve the quality of parks, gardens and play areas across Thurrock,
prioritising according to those areas with highest childhood obesity at year 6 and resident
survey feedback.

e Using the Active Place Strategy findings as a benchmark, undertake further evaluation
around sport and physical activity levels to identify any specific demand for additional
services/club and obtain a clearer understanding of loc
[...]
l plan will be considered at
a future meeting.

Annual Report from the Housing and Planning Advisory Group
(Christopher Smith) — Previously considered by HWB July 16

21st Century Strategy for residential accommodation (Christopher
Smith)

Transforming Care Programme (Mark Tebbs and Catherine Wilson) As
agreed at July HWB

Page 152




Date

Agenda

March 2018

Matters Arising

o STP Update
HWB Exec Committee and ICE minutes
Work Programme
Objective 3A: Parents will be given the support they need when they need it
(Sue Green)
March 2018. An update on targeted health checks and preliminary results.
Suggested time slot — 10-15mins
Southend, Essex and Thurrock Dementia Strategy — Local Implementation
Plan (Mark Tebbs and Catherine Wilson) Agreed at July 17 meeting that local
plan would be developed and presented to HWB in future

Page 153




This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	 
	2 Minutes
	5 STP Update
	7 Joint Strategic Needs Assessment - Whole system obesity
	Joint Strategic Needs Assessment - Whole system Obesity - Appendix

	8 Health and Wellbeing Board Work Plan





Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the Meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board held on 22 September 2017 
at 2.00pm

Councillors James Halden (Chair) and Steve Liddiard 
Mandy Ansell Accountable Officer, Thurrock CCG 
Liv Corbishley, Lay Member for Public and Patient 
Participation, Thurrock CCG 
Jane Foster-Taylor, Executive Nurse, Thurrock CCG
Roger Harris, Corporate Director of Adults, Housing and Health 

  Kim James, Chief Operating Officer, Thurrock Healthwatch
Rory Patterson, Corporate Director of Children’s Services 
Michelle Stapleton, Director of Integrated Care Basildon 
and Thurrock University Hospitals Foundation Trust
Clare Culpin, Managing Director Basildon and Thurrock 
University Hospitals Foundation Trust
Kristina Jackson, Chief Executive, Thurrock CVS
Malcolm McCann Executive Director of Community 
Services and Partnerships, South Essex Partnership 
Foundation Trust
Ian Wake, Director of Public Health
Tom Abell, Deputy Chief Executive and Chief 
Transformation Officer Basildon and Thurrock University 
Hospitals Foundation Trust

Apologies:             Councillor Robert Gledhill, Sue Little and Leslie Gamester
Tania Sitch, Integrated Care Director Thurrock, North East 
London Foundation Trust 
Andrew Pike, Director of Commissioning Operations, NHS 
England Essex and East Anglia
Clare Panniker, Chief Executive of Basildon and Thurrock 
University Hospitals Foundation Trust
Dr Anjan Bose, Clinical Representative, Thurrock CCG
Graham Carey, Chair of Thurrock Adults Safeguarding Board
David Archibald, Independent Chair of Local Safeguarding 
Children’s Board 
Steve Cox, Corporate Director of Environment and Place
Julie Rogers, Chair Thurrock Community Safety Partnership

Did not attend: Dr Anand Deshpande, Chair of Thurrock CCG 

In attendance: Ceri Armstrong, Senior Health and Social Care Development 
Manager, Thurrock Council 
Rita Thakaria North East London Foundation Trust 
Darren Kristiansen, Business Manager, Health and Wellbeing 
Board / Adult Social Care Commissioning, Thurrock Council
Helen Horrocks, Strategic Lead, Public Health
Wendy Smith, Interim Communications Manager, STP, NHS 
England

1. Minutes 



The minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board held on 8 September were 
approved as a correct record.   

2. Urgent Items 

There were no urgent items provided in advance of the meeting.  

3. Declaration of Interests 

There were no declarations of interest.

4. STP Update 

Tom Abell, Deputy Chief Executive and Chief Transformation Officer, 
Basildon and Thurrock University Hospitals FT and Wendy Smith, Interim 
Communications Manager, STP, NHS England provided board members with 
an update on the STP.  Key points included:

 During the engagement period over the summer concerns were raised 
by a range of stakeholders about proposals for all ‘blue light’ 
ambulances going to Basildon.  Proposals have now been revised 
which ensure ambulances continue to convey patients to their nearest 
A&E.  Once seen by doctors in the local A&E, stabilised, diagnosed 
and treated, patients would then either be: discharged; referred for 
follow-up treatment; admitted locally for further tests and treatment; or 
transferred if needed to a specialist team, which could be in a different 
hospital for some patients.

 The three main hospitals (Basildon, Chelmsford and Southend) are 
now working together as a group and this offers opportunities to 
improve patient care by taking advantage of a greater scale for some 
services.

 The Mid and South Essex STP is finalising a business case for 
potential service changes over the next five years, including proposals 
to reconfigure some hospital services.

 It is envisaged that public consultation will commence at the end of 
October 2017. The business case and consultation plans will be 
presented to the national committee of NHS England on 4 October.

During discussions the following points were made:
 It was recognised that the acute element of the STP is predicated on 

the success of a capital bid for financial resources being submitted to 
NHS by November 2017.  It is envisaged that a capital investment of 
£120million will be necessary in addition to between £20m - £30m for 
health and social care service provision.

 The importance of ensuring that the public are provided with 
opportunities to engage and provide their views on STP proposals was 
reinforced by Board members.  The STP team provided a commitment 
to working with Thurrock CCG and Thurrock Healthwatch to ensure 
that the STP consultation exercise is meaningful and accessible for 
the people of Thurrock.  

RESOLVED:  Health and Wellbeing Board members noted the update and 
welcomed further progress reports at future meetings



5. Joint Strategic Needs Assessment - Whole system obesity 

Helen Horrocks, Strategic Lead, Public Health provided Board members with a 
PowerPoint presentation.  Key points included:

 The whole system obesity map set out within the Forsyth Report 
describes the complexity of tackling obesity and ensuring that more 
people are of a healthy weight which includes but is not restricted to 
the physical environment, cultural, social, physiological, economic and 
political drivers.

 NICE reports that for every 1000 employees, obesity in employees 
equates to more than £126,000 a year in lost productivity.  In 
Thurrock, using a median hourly wage of £14.28 (NOMIS, 2016) and 
applying on-costs to the employer at 30%, this could result in up to 
£170,343.26 a year in lost productivity.

 There appears to be a correlation between deprivation and obesity.
 A number of recommendations have been made as part of the JSNA 

which include:
o Shifting from treating the individual to promoting small lifestyles 

changes at a population level;
o Considering the options around restriction of the proliferation of 

fast food outlets in Thurrock;
o Ensuring the nutritional quality of food in early years settings 

and school remains high quality;
o Improving the quality and quantity of local sport and leisure, 

green spaces and pitch and play provision;
o Giving greater strategic focus to Physical Activity 

During discussions the following points were made:
 Board members welcomed the robust and comprehensive whole 

systems obesity JSNA and accompanying presentation. 
 It is important to ensure high quality parks and leisure facilities are 

available for Thurrock residents.  It was acknowledged that some of 
the high quality facilities are situated in more deprived parts of 
Thurrock. and that it is important that the facilities remain accessible to 
the public.

 The merits of integrating and collocating future sport and leisure 
facilities alongside existing facilities were acknowledged by Board 
members.  

 Board members agreed with the need to ensure that services are 
available to facilitate individuals being referred to services that are 
suitable for their specific needs.

 Board members welcomed Public Health providing a commitment to 
work with education colleagues to identify how to increase the 
proportion of school children having school meals (currently 54%) and 
how to reduce a pack lunch culture where meals may have more 
limited nutritional value.

 The importance of creating and sustaining links with relevant 
healthcare professionals was acknowledged by Board members.  It 
was agreed that Michelle Stapleton will consider relevant partners to 
engage within Basildon and Thurrock University Hospitals Foundation 
Trust and provide feedback to Public Health colleagues.

Action Michelle Stapleton BTUH and Public Health



 It was agreed that Public Health should consider providing the whole 
system obesity JSNA presentation to the Headteacher’s Forum.

Action Public Health

RESOLVED: Health and Wellbeing Board members supported 
recommendations made in the JSNA for whole systems obesity and 
supported the report’s publication.

6. Basildon and Thurrock University Hospital and recent issues raised by 
HealthWatch 

Clare Culpin Managing Director Basildon and Thurrock University Hospitals 
Foundation Trust provided Board members with a PowerPoint presentation.  
Key points included:

 The BTUH leadership team has a full complement of Directors to 
manage the hospital site, overseen by Clare Culpin. 

 A balanced score card has now been introduced to monitor 
performance on quality, workforce, finance and operations.  
Performance is monitored on a monthly basis.

 There has been a steady increase in the number of patients who have 
attended the hospital as emergency patients - an additional 18 
patients per day including the weekends (Q1 this year compared to 
Q1 last year).

 The cancer waiting list continues to reduce.  There are currently no 
patients waiting in excess of 104 days to receive treatment.

 BTUH have considered resilience. Following a review of the entrances 
to the hospital it was established that patients end up being cared for 
in the safest space available rather than in a ward or department best 
suited to their needs. To address this, BTUH are creating more ‘front 
doors’ to stream patients more effectively and better facilitate patient 
flow.  

During discussions the following points were made:
 Members received confirmation that BTUH is continuing to work 

towards achieving the target of 85% of patients receiving treatment for 
cancer within 62 days from the first referral.   

 Board members welcomed progress that has been made in 
addressing issues raised by Thurrock Healthwatch about the quality of 
service being provided at BTUH.  Complaints that have been raised by 
Thurrock Healthwatch have been managed by advocates and 
feedback has been positive.

 Board members learned that BTUH site leadership team focus on 
operational management of the hospital while the Joint Executive 
remain focussed on the strategic shift stimulated by the STP, ensuring 
that the three hospitals can continue to work closely together and align 
service provision.

RESOLVED:  Health and Wellbeing Board members welcomed the positive 
progress that has been made by BTUH with addressing concerns previously 
raised by Thurrock Healthwatch.  



7. Health and Wellbeing Board Work Plan 

Health and Wellbeing Board members noted the future work plan and 
proposed agenda items for future meetings.

RESOLVED:  The Health and Wellbeing Board workplan was noted by 
members.

The meeting finished at 3.50pm 

Approved as a true and correct record

CHAIR

DATE

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

